
(23) 

TITLE I 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

The fiscal year 2008 budget request for programs funded in Title 
I of the Committee bill, Military Personnel, is $105,403,698,000 in 
new budget authority, which is an increase of $5,540,821,000 above 
the amount appropriated for fiscal year 2007. The accompanying 
bill recommends $105,017,776,000 for fiscal year 2008, which is an 
increase of $5,154,899,000 above the amount appropriated for fiscal 
year 2007, and $385,922,000 less than the request for fiscal year 
2008. These appropriations finance basic, incentive and special 
pays for active, Reserve and National Guard personnel, and Acad-
emy cadets; retired pay accrual; housing, subsistence and other al-
lowances; recruitment and retention initiatives; permanent change 
of station (PCS) costs; and other military personnel costs such as 
survivor, unemployment, and education benefits. A summary of ap-
propriations provided in Title I, Military Personnel, follows: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00035 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



24 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00036 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

3 
36

32
3A

.0
02

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



25 

MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW 

The Committee recommendation provides $105,017,776,000 for 
Military Personnel accounts and continues to increase funding for 
military pay and allowances, recruitment and retention initiatives, 
and overall quality of life programs for active duty, Reserve and 
National Guard personnel. The budget request proposes to increase 
basic pay for all personnel by three percent. The Committee rec-
ommendation provides approximately $2,200,000,000, or 
$310,000,000 above the request, to increase basic pay for all mili-
tary personnel by 3.5 percent, effective January 1, 2008. This rec-
ommendation also supports fully the resource requirements needed 
to achieve the requested end strength levels for fiscal year 2008. 
The Committee continues to support and encourage constructive 
enhancements to recruitment and retention programs, bonus and 
special pay incentives, and benefit programs for military personnel 
for fiscal year 2008. The Committee fully funds the ‘‘Families First 
Initiative’’, a newly established program that ensures the Full Re-
placement Value (FRV) for property lost or damaged beyond repair 
in conjunction with a permanent change of station move. The Com-
mittee continues to be supportive of any programs intended to en-
hance the morale and quality of life for our military personnel and 
their families. 

SUMMARY OF END STRENGTH 

The fiscal year 2008 budget request includes a decrease of 2,800 
in total end strength for the active forces and a decrease of 9,900 
in end strength for the Selected Reserve from the fiscal year 2007 
authorized levels. However, the budget proposes to increase the 
Army end strength by 7,000; the Army National Guard end 
strength by 1,300; and the Marine Corps end strength by 5,000. 
The Committee recommendation fully supports these increases. 

The following tables summarize the Committee recommendations 
for end strength levels, both in the aggregate and for each active 
and Selected Reserve component. Explanations of changes from the 
budget request appear later in this section. 

OVERALL ACTIVE END STRENGTH 

Fiscal year 2007 estimate .................................................................. 1,329,200 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 1,326,400 
Fiscal year 2008 recommendation ..................................................... 1,326,400 

Compared with Fiscal year 2007 ............................................... ¥2,800 
Compared with Fiscal year 2008 budget request ..................... – – – 

OVERALL SELECTED RESERVE END STRENGTH 

Fiscal year 2007 estimate .................................................................. 847,800 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 837,900 
Fiscal year 2008 recommendation ..................................................... 837,900 

Compared with Fiscal year 2007 ............................................... ¥9,900 
Compared with Fiscal year 2008 budget request ..................... – – – 

Fiscal year 2008 

FY 2007 estimate Budget request Recommendation Change from request 

Active Forces (end strength): 
Army .............................................. 482,400 489,400 489,400 — 
Navy .............................................. 337,600 328,400 328,400 — 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00037 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6601 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



26 

Fiscal year 2008 

FY 2007 estimate Budget request Recommendation Change from request 

Marine Corps ................................. 175,000 180,000 180,000 — 
Air Force ........................................ 334,200 328,600 328,600 — 

Total, Active Forces .............. 1,329,200 1,326,400 1,326,400 — 
Guard and Reserve Forces (end 

strength): 
Army Reserve ................................ 205,000 205,000 205,000 — 
Navy Reserve ................................. 71,300 67,800 67,800 — 
Marine Corps Reserve ................... 39,600 39,600 39,600 — 
Air Force Reserve .......................... 74,900 67,500 67,500 — 
Army National Guard .................... 350,000 351,300 351,300 — 
Air National Guard ........................ 107,000 106,700 106,700 — 

Total, Guard and Reserve 
Forces .............................. 847,800 837,900 837,900 — 

Total, Military Personnel ........................ 2,177,000 2,164,300 2,164,300 — 

FULL-TIME SUPPORT END STRENGTH 

There are four categories of full-time support in the Guard and 
Reserve components: civilian technicians, Active Guard and Re-
serve (AGR), non-technician civilians, and active component per-
sonnel. 

Full-time support personnel organize, recruit, train, maintain 
and administer the Reserve components. Civilian (Military) techni-
cians directly support units, and are very important to help units 
maintain readiness and meet the wartime mission of the Army and 
Air Force. 

The following table summarizes Guard and Reserve full-time 
support end strength: 

GUARD AND RESERVE FULL-TIME END STRENGTH 

Fiscal year 2008 

FY 2007 estimate Budget request Recommendation Change from request 

Army Reserve: 
AGR ............................................... 15,416 15,870 15,870 — 
Technicians ................................... 8,507 8,844 8,844 — 

Navy Reserve: 
AR .................................................. 12,565 11,579 11,579 — 

Marine Corps Reserve: 
AR .................................................. 2,261 2,261 2,261 — 

Air Force Reserve: 
AGR ............................................... 2,707 2,721 2,721 — 
Technicians ................................... 10,214 9,999 9,999 — 

Army National Guard: 
AGR ............................................... 28,216 29,204 29,204 — 
Technicians ................................... 27,128 28,102 28,102 — 

Air National Guard: 
AGR ............................................... 13,206 13,936 13,936 — 
Technicians ................................... 23,605 22,903 22,903 — 

Totals: 
AGR/AR .......................................... 73,732 73,595 73,595 — 
Technicians ................................... 68,670 69,976 69,976 — 

Totals: ....................................... 142,402 143,571 143,571 — 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00038 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



27 

GROW-THE-FORCE INITIATIVE 

The Committee recommendation provides approximately 
$1,041,000,000 in Military Personnel accounts to support the first 
installment of the ‘‘Grow-the-Force’’ initiative, fully funding the re-
quested end strength increase of 7,000 Soldiers; 1,300 Army Na-
tional Guardsmen; and 5,000 Marines. The Committee expects that 
the fiscal year 2009 baseline budget will include the necessary re-
sources throughout the Pentagon’s Future Year Defense Program 
to meet end strength and over strength objectives. 

The Committee is concerned, however, about continued pro-
grammed manpower reductions in both the Navy and Air Force, es-
pecially since these services play vital supporting roles in the con-
flicts overseas. In hearings before the Committee, both the Sec-
retary of Defense and the Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff ex-
pressed a need to review these programmed manpower reductions. 
The Committee expects the Department to keep the Committee in-
formed of any change in manpower resulting from this review. 

On the basis of these manpower reductions, the Air Force, in par-
ticular, moved to recapitalize its weapon systems and aircraft fleet 
at the expense of its personnel budget. In fact, the Air Force as-
sumed significant risk in its permanent change of station (PCS) 
policy, as reflected in the budget request for fiscal year 2008. Ac-
cession, training, operational, and rotational travel are essential for 
quality of life and professional development, as well as force multi-
pliers for airmen supporting the war effort. Moreover, mid-level 
and command-grade officer retention, force development, and pro-
fessional advancement setbacks are likely to intensify as the Air 
Force moves from the customary 2 to 3 year rotational schedule to 
one of 4 years. The Air Force cannot wait to address this matter. 
Therefore, the Committee recommendation reallocates 
$364,000,000 into Military Personnel, Air Force, Budget Activity 5 
from Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force, and 
directs the Secretary of the Air Force to conduct a thorough review 
of its PCS policy and provide a report to the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House of Representatives and the Senate not later 
than December 14, 2007, explaining the nature of this shortfall and 
any corrective policy or funding actions necessary to address the 
issue. 

BOOTS-ON-THE-GROUND AND COST OF WAR REPORTING 

The Committee believes there is a continuing need for accurate 
and timely information on actual/estimated costs and deployment 
numbers associated with Operation Iraqi Freedom (OIF) and Oper-
ation Enduring Freedom (OEF). Therefore, not later than the 10th 
day of each month following the enactment of this Act, the Com-
mittee directs the Secretary of Defense to submit to the congres-
sional defense committees a ‘‘Boots-on-the-Ground’’ report pro-
viding, for the most recent month for which data is available, the 
total number of troops deployed in support of OIF and OEF, fur-
ther delineated by service and component (active, Reserve or Na-
tional Guard); and a monthly estimate for the three-month period 
following the date such report is submitted, which provides an esti-
mate of the total number of troops expected to be deployed in sup-

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00039 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



28 

port of OIF and OEF, further delineated by service and component 
(active, Reserve or National Guard). This report may be submitted 
in classified form. 

RESERVE COMPONENT BUDGET SUBMISSIONS 

The Committee supports a consolidated budget structure for the 
Reserve Components provided that the reporting requirements as 
set forth in House Report 109–676 are followed. However, as the 
Reserve Components continue their transformation from a strategic 
reserve into that of an operational force, the Committee believes 
greater transparency is needed over total costs for National Guard 
and Reserve servicemembers’ cash compensation, such as basic pay 
and other allowances; noncash compensation, such as health care; 
and deferred compensation and benefits, such as retirement pay 
and health care. In a June 2007 report, the Government Account-
ability Office (GAO) reports that compensation costs have ‘‘in-
creased 47 percent since 2000, rising from about $13,900,000,000 
in fiscal year 2000 to about $20,500,000,000 in fiscal year 2006.’’ 
Per capita compensation costs have nearly doubled, cash compensa-
tion has increased 19 percent, and deferred compensation costs 
have nearly tripled. The Committee acknowledges the contributions 
made by each of the Reserve Components, but a better under-
standing of the escalation in these compensation costs is necessary. 

The full cost of providing Reserve compensation is fundamental 
to determine resource allocation, and the Department’s Reserve 
compensation costs are presently found within multiple budgets. 
No single source currently provides this information. The compila-
tion of compensation costs for those reservists who are drilling, 
serving in the Active Guard and Reserve, and who are mobilized, 
into a single source is a crucial first step toward gaining trans-
parency over those costs. The Committee supports GAO’s findings 
and directs the Department to include such detail within the Mili-
tary Personnel budget justification material beginning in fiscal 
year 2009. 

PAID INACTIVE DUTY TRAINING (IDT) TRAVEL 

As an unintended consequence of the 2005 Base Realignment 
and Closure recommendations, some members of the Selected Re-
serve face significant out-of-pocket travel expenses to drill with 
their home unit. Unlike its active duty counterparts, the Reserve 
Component cannot reassign a unit reservist through Permanent 
Change of Station (PCS) actions. The Committee believes that 
passing these costs to the service member may have a damaging 
effect on unit cohesiveness, recruitment, and the retention of spe-
cialty skill sets in the Reserve Component. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs the Department of Defense to include in its fiscal 
year 2009 budget request sufficient funding to assist members of 
the Selected Reserve who are required to perform IDT outside the 
commuting limits of their station. 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00040 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



29 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $29,813,905,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 31,623,865,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 31,346,005,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥277,860,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $31,346,005,000 
for Military Personnel, Army, which is $1,532,100,000 more than 
the amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $277,860,000 less than 
the request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00041 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



30 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00042 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

4 
36

32
3A

.0
03

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



31 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00043 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

5 
36

32
3A

.0
04

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



32 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Military Personnel, 
Army, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00044 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



33 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00045 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

6 
36

32
3A

.0
05

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



34 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $22,776,232,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 23,305,233,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 23,300,801,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥4,432,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,300,801,000 
for Military Personnel, Navy, which is $524,569,000 more than the 
amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $4,432,000 less than the 
request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00046 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



35 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00047 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

7 
36

32
3A

.0
06

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



36 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00048 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

8 
36

32
3A

.0
07

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



37 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Military Personnel, 
Navy, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00049 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



38 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00050 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

9 
36

32
3A

.0
08

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



39 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $9,174,714,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 10,278,031,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 10,269,914,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥8,117,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,269,914,000 
for Military Personnel, Marine Corps, which is $1,095,200,000 more 
than the amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $8,117,000 less 
than the request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00051 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



40 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00052 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

10
 3

63
23

A
.0

09

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



41 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00053 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

11
 3

63
23

A
.0

10

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



42 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Military Personnel, 
Marine Corps, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00054 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



43 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00055 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 0

12
 3

63
23

A
.0

11

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



44 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $23,564,706,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 24,097,354,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 24,379,214,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. +281,860,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,379,214,000 
for Military Personnel, Air Force, which is $814,508,000 more than 
the amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $281,860,000 more 
than the request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00056 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



45 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00057 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

3 
36

32
3A

.0
12

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



46 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00058 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

4 
36

32
3A

.0
13

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



47 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Military Personnel, 
Air Force, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00059 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



48 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00060 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

5 
36

32
3A

.0
14

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



49 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $3,364,812,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 3,734,620,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 3,629,620,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥105,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,629,620,000 
for Reserve Personnel, Army, which is $264,808,000 more than the 
amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $105,000,000 less than the 
request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00061 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



50 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00062 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

6 
36

32
3A

.0
15

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



51 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Reserve Personnel, 
Army, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00063 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



52 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00064 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

7 
36

32
3A

.0
16

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



53 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $1,755,953,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 1,797,685,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 1,776,885,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥20,800,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,776,885,000 
for Reserve Personnel, Navy, which is $20,932,000 more than the 
amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $20,800,000 less than the 
request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00065 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



54 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00066 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

8 
36

32
3A

.0
17

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



55 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Reserve Personnel, 
Navy, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00067 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



56 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00068 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 1

9 
36

32
3A

.0
18

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



57 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $541,768,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 594,872,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 513,472,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥81,400,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $513,472,000 for 
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps, which is $28,296,000 less than 
the amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $81,400,000 less than 
the request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00069 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



58 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00070 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

0 
36

32
3A

.0
19

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



59 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Reserve Personnel, 
Marine Corps, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00071 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



60 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00072 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

1 
36

32
3A

.0
20

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



61 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $1,335,838,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 1,370,479,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 1,365,679,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥4,800,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,365,679,000 
for Reserve Personnel, Air Force, which is $29,841,000 more than 
the amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $4,800,000 less than 
the request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00073 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



62 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00074 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

2 
36

32
3A

.0
21

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



63 

The adjustments to the budget activities for Reserve Personnel, 
Air Force, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00075 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



64 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00076 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

3 
36

32
3A

.0
22

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



65 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $5,209,197,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 5,959,149,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 5,815,017,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥144,132,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,815,017,000 
for National Guard Personnel, Army, which is $605,820,000 more 
than the amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $144,132,000 less 
than the request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00077 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



66 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00078 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

4 
36

32
3A

.0
23

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



67 

The adjustments to the budget activities for National Guard Per-
sonnel, Army, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00079 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



68 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00080 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

5 
36

32
3A

.0
24

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



69 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2007 appropriation .......................................................... $2,325,752,000 
Fiscal year 2008 budget request ....................................................... 2,642,410,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 2,621,169,000 
Change from budget request ............................................................. ¥21,241,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,621,169,000 
for National Guard Personnel, Air Force, which is $295,417,000 
more than the amount provided in fiscal year 2007 and $21,241,000 
less than the request for fiscal year 2008. 

PROGRAM RECOMMENDED 

The total amount recommended in the bill will provide the fol-
lowing program in fiscal year 2008: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00081 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



70 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00082 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

6 
36

32
3A

.0
25

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



71 

The adjustments to the budget activities for National Guard Per-
sonnel, Air Force, are shown below: 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00083 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



72 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 08:25 Jul 31, 2007 Jkt 036903 PO 00000 Frm 00084 Fmt 6601 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR279.005 HR279 In
se

rt
 g

ra
ph

ic
 fo

lio
 2

7 
36

32
3A

.0
26

cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

72
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G


